Change in Notice of Public Hearing

TITLE 130 INDIANA PORT COMMISSION

LSA Document #01-395

The Indiana Port Commission gives notice that the date of the public hearing for LSA Document #01-395, printed at 25 IR 1674, has been changed. The changed Notice of Public Hearing appears below:

Notice of Public Hearing

Under IC 4-22-2-24, notice is hereby given that on May 22, 2002 at 10:00 a.m., at the Indiana Port Commission, 150 West Market Street, Suite 100, Indianapolis, Indiana the Indiana Port Commission will hold a public hearing to adopt rules.

Requests for any part of this adoption to be separate from this action must be made in writing within 30 days of this publication. Send written comments to:

Indiana Port Commission

Attention: William Niemier, Chief Counsel

150 West Market Street, Suite 100

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204.

Copies of these rules are now on file at the Indiana Port Commission, 150 West Market Street, Suite 100 and Legislative Services Agency, One North Capitol, Suite 325, Indianapolis, Indiana and are open for public inspection.

> William D. Friedman Executive Director Indiana Port Commission

TITLE 326 AIR POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

LSA Document #00-44

The Air Pollution Control Board gives notice that the date of the public hearing for consideration of final adoption of LSA #00-44, printed at 24 IR 2750, has been changed. The changed Notice of Public Hearing appears below:

Notice of Public Hearing

Under IC 4-22-2-24, IC 13-14-8-6, and IC 13-14-9, notice is hereby given that on June 5, 2002 at 1:00 p.m., at the Indiana Government Center-South, 402 West Washington Street, Conference Center Room C, Indianapolis, Indiana the Air Pollution Control Board will hold a public hearing on proposed amendments to 326 IAC 4-2 and 326 IAC 9-1 and the repeal of 326 IAC 19-1.

The purpose of this hearing is to receive comments from the public prior to final adoption of these rulemaking actions by the board. All interested persons are invited and will be given reasonable opportunity to express their view concerning the proposed amendments and repeal. Oral statements will be heard, but for the accuracy of the record, all comments should be submitted in writing.

Additional information regarding this action may be obtained by calling (800) 451-6027 (in Indiana), dial 0, and ask for

Gayla Killough, Rules Development Section, Office of Air Quality, 3-8628 or 233-8628. If the date of this hearing is changed, it will be noticed in the Change of Notice section of the Indiana Register.

Individuals requiring reasonable accommodations for participation in this event should contact the Indiana Department of Environmental Management, Americans with Disabilities Act coordinator at:

Attn: ADA Coordinator

Indiana Department of Environmental Management

100 North Senate Avenue

P.O. Box 6015

Indianapolis, Indiana 46206-6015

or call (317) 233-0855, TDD: (317) 232-6565. Speech and hearing impaired callers may also contact the agency via the Indiana Relay Service at 1-800-743-3333. Please provide a minimum of 72 hours' notification.

Copies of these rules are now on file with the Office of Air Quality, Indiana Government Center-North, 100 North Senate Avenue, Tenth Floor East, Indianapolis, Indiana and are open for inspection.

Kathryn A. Watson, Chief Air Programs Branch Office of Air Quality

TITLE 329 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD

#00-65(SWMB)

The Solid Waste Management Board gives notice that the date of the public hearing for LSA Document #00-65, printed at 25 IR 564, has been scheduled. The Notice of Public Hearing appears below:

Notice of Public Hearing

Under IC 4-22-2-24, IC 13-14-8-1, IC 13-14-8-2, and IC 13-14-9, notice is hereby given that on May 21, 2002 at 1:30 p.m., at the Indiana Government Center-South, 402 West Washington Street, Conference Center Room A, Indianapolis, Indiana the Solid Waste Management Board will hold a public hearing on amendments to the hazardous waste rules at 329 IAC 3.1 concerning hazardous waste staging at permitted treatment, storage, and disposal facilities, at storage facilities subject to interim status, and at recycling facilities under 40 CFR 261.6(c)(2).

The purpose of this hearing is to receive comments from the public prior to the preliminary adoption of these rules by the board. All interested persons are invited and will be given reasonable opportunity to express their views concerning the amendments to the rules. Oral statements will be heard, but for the accuracy of the record, all comments should be submitted in writing. Procedures to be followed in this hearing may be found in the April 1, 1996, Indiana Register, page 1710 (19 IR 1710).

Additional information regarding this action can be obtained

Change in Notice of Public Hearing

from Lynn West, Rules, Planning, and Outreach Section, Office of Land Quality, (317) 232-3593 or (800) 451-6027, press), and ask for 2-3593 (in Indiana). If the date of this hearing is changed, it will be noticed in the Change of Notice section of the Indiana Register.

Individuals requiring reasonable accommodations for participation in this event should contact the Indiana Department of Environmental Management, Americans with Disabilities Act coordinator at:

Attn: ADA Coordinator

Indiana Department of Environmental Management

100 North Senate Avenue

P.O. Box 6015

Indianapolis, Indiana 4606-6015

or call (317) 233-0855, TDD: (317) 232-6565. Speech and hearing impaired callers also may contact the agency via the Indiana Relay Service at 1-800-743-3333. Please provide a minimum of 72 hours' notification.

Copies of these rules are now on file at the Office Land Quality, Indiana Department of Environmental Management, Indiana Government Center-North, 100 North Senate Avenue, Eleventh Floor West and Legislative Services Agency, One North Capitol, Suite 325, Indianapolis, Indiana, and are open for public inspection.

Bruce Palin Deputy Assistant Commissioner Office of Land Quality

TITLE 865 STATE BOARD OF REGISTRATION FOR LAND SURVEYORS

LSA Document #01-426

The State Board of Registration for Land Surveyors gives notice that the date of the public hearing for LSA Document #01-426, printed at 25 IR 2043, has been changed. The changed Notice of Public Hearing appears below:

Notice of Public Hearing

Under IC 4-22-2-24, notice is hereby given that on **June 14**, **2002** at 10:00 a.m., at the Indiana Government Center-South, 402 West Washington Street, Conference Center Room 12, Indianapolis, Indiana the State Board of Registration for Land Surveyors will hold a public hearing on proposed amendments to revise the fees charged and collected by the board and to allow licensees to submit continuing education course material for credit within six months after taking the course. Copies of these rules are now on file at the Indiana Government Center-South, 302 West Washington Street, Room E012 and Legislative Services Agency, One North Capitol, Suite 325, Indianapolis, Indiana and are open for public inspection.

Gerald H. Quigley Executive Director Indiana Professional Licensing Agency